
Association News

in 1994 on women and politics.
Beth A. Simmons, Duke Univer-
sity, took home the 1995 Woodrow
Wilson Foundation Award for the
best book published in the United
States during 1994 on government,
politics or international affairs. Her
winning book, Who Adjusts? Do-
mestic Sources of Foreign Eco-
nomic Policy During the Interwar
Years, was published by Princeton
University Press.

The Benjamin E. Lippincott
Award, given to a work of excep-
tional quality by a living political
theorist that is still considered sig-
nificant after a span of at least 15
years since the original publication,
was awarded to Charles E. Lind-
blom of Yale University for Politics
and Markets, The World's Politi-
cal-Economic Systems. The 1978
winner of the Woodrow Wilson
Foundation Award, Politics and
Markets was published by Basic
Books in 1977. Lindblom, a former
APS A President (1981-82), later
returned to the dais named as this
year's John Gaus Distinguished
Lecturer. The Gaus Award honors
the recipient's lifetime of exem-
plary scholarship in the joint tradi-
tion of political science and public
administration and, more generally,
to encourage scholarship in public
administration.

The Hubert H. Humphrey
Award, presented each year in rec-
ognition of notable public service
by a political scientist, was
awarded to Madeleine Albright.
Albright, formerly of Georgetown
University, is currently U.S. Per-
manent Representative to the
United Nations. Recognizing his
pioneering work and "original vi-
sion," Brian Lamb, President and
CEO, C-SPAN, was named winner
of the Carey McWilliams Award,
honoring his contribution to our
understanding of politics.

A number of departments cele-
brated multiple award recipients.
Harvard University faculty mem-
bers Robert D. Putnam, Gary King
and Paul Pierson each walked to
the dais. Recent Harvard graduate
Robert C. Lieberman was also a
winner. Rutgers University APSA
award winners, Patrick Deneen and
Alan Rosenthal, were later joined
by section award winners Elizabeth

Kelly, who received her Ph.D.
from Rutgers in 1990, recipient of
the Michael Harrington Award
from the Caucus for a New Politi-
cal Science and Gerry Pomper,
winner of the Samuel Eldersveld
Career Achievement and Jack
Walker Awards from the Political
Organizations and Parties section.
Details on all the Organized Sec-
tion Awards follows later in Asso-
ciation News.

Travel Grants Bring
International Scholars
to Annual Meeting

In a continuing effort to interna-
tionalize the annual meeting, the
APSA secured travel funding for 51
international scholars to attend the
1996 Annual Meeting in Chicago.
Twenty-four international graduate
students, representing 16 countries,
were selected to receive travel
money. These international students,

Annual Meeting Perspectives
Participation by Women in the 1995 APSA Annual Meeting
Martin Gruberg, University of Wisconsin-Oshkosh

Participation by women in the 1995 annual meeting continues its positive
trend.

CHAIRPERSONS

Year
197?
1981
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995

1971
1981
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995

1971
1981
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995

Total
154
137
439
463
452
509
480

552
520

1940
1986
2053
2200
2160

Women
12
16

107
106
115
164
134

PAPERGIVERS
43
98

512
445
525
576
598

DISCUSSANTS

184
161
455
568
521
594
583

13
28
120
118
152
157
157

7.8
11.7
24.4
22.9
25.4
32.2
27.9

7.8
18.8
26.4
22.5
25.6
26.2
27.7

7.1
17.4
26.4
20.8
29.2
26.4
26.9

Where women head divisions or panels, there is a greater likelihood of other women being
selected for program contributions. This year (and next) we have a male and a female co-
chairing the Program Committee. In 1995 19 of the 49 division persons were women (38.8%).
The divisions they headed had women as 30.7% (59 of 192) of the chairpersons, 34.2% (287
of 839) of the papergivers, and 31.0% (66 of 213) of the discussants.
The program divisions led by women had 44.0% of the meeting's female panel chairs, 48.0%
of the papergivers, and 42.0% of its discussants. Women-chaired panels had 41.0% female
papergivers and 42.5% female discussants. These constituted 40.8% of the women giving
papers at the 1994 convention and 43.3% of the women serving as discussants.
The divisions with the strongest female representation were those on Normative Political
Theory, Foundations of Political Theory, Public Policy, Women and Politics*, Race, Gen-
der and Ethnicity*, Communist Politics and After*, and Political Psychology (* = headed
by women).

The divisions with the weakest female representation in 1995 were those on Political Meth-
odology, Elections and Electoral Behavior, Foreign Policy Analysis, Representation and
Electoral Systems, Conflict Processes, Applied Political Science, Computers and Multi-
media, New Political Science, Internships and Experiential Education, and Teaching and
Learning in Political Science.

December 1995 759

https://doi.org/10.1017/S1049096500059151 Published online by Cambridge University Press

https://doi.org/10.1017/S1049096500059151


Association News

enrolled in American universities,
were assisted through funds made
available by the Huang Hsing
Foundation (USA) and the APSA
Council. Through the assistance of
the United States Information
Agency and the APSA Council, 27
senior scholars who had been in-
vited to participate at the Annual
Meeting were also awarded travel
grants.

A list of international grantees,
their countries, and their U.S. affil-
iations follows.

APSA Council Grantees

Yun Lin, P.R.C., University of
New Orleans

Jongwoo Han, South Korea,
Syracuse University

Rieko Mohara, Japan, Johns Hop-
kins University

Ramayanto Basoeki, Indonesia,
The Claremont School

Jung-Ki Kim, South Korea, Uni-
versity of Houston

In-Sang Chong, South Korea, Uni-
versity of Missouri-Columbia

Volker Franke, Germany, Syracuse
University

Ming Xia, P.R.C., Temple Univer-
sity

Duckjoon Chang, South Korea,
SUNY-Buffalo

Svetlana V. Morozova, Russia, The
Claremont School

Michael Clarke, Canada, Boston
College

Samira Ali Atallah, Lebanon, Bos-
ton University

Indrya De Soysa, Sri Lanka, Uni-
versity of Alabama

Nicholas Ampomsah, Ghana, The
Claremont School

Fran Lisa Buntman, South Africa,
University of Texas at Austin

Rupen Cetinyan, Turkey, Univer-
sity of California-Los Angeles

Silvia Colazingari, Argentina, Yale
University

Jacqueline Leigh Pfeffer, Canada,
Duke University

Andrew Reynolds, Great Britain,
University of California-San
Diego

Janusz Puzniak, Poland, University
of Missouri-Columbia

Michael J. Hiscox, Australia, Har-
vard University

Huang Hsing Foundation
Shing-Yuan Sheng, Taiwan, Uni-

versity of Michigan
Chien-chung Yin, Taiwan, Univer-

sity of California-Los Angeles
Bing Wu, University of Oklahoma

Senior Scholar Grants—APSA
Council Grantees and
USIA Grantees
Peter Hardi, Budapest University

of Economic Sciences, Hungary
Detlef Sprinz, Potsdam Institute

for Climate Impact Research,
Germany

Paloma Aguilar, Instituto Juan
March de Estudios e Investiga-
ciones, Spain

Desmond King, St. Johns College,
United Kingdom

Janneke van der Rus, College of
Lillehammer, Norway

Patrick Dunleavy, London School
of Economics

Bob Jessop, Lancaster University,
United Kingdom

Philip Ludlow, Center for European
Studies, Belgium

Gerry Stoker, University of Strath-
clyde, United Kingdom

Alan Harding, Liverpool John
Moores University, United King-
dom

Pradeep Saxena, University of
Rajastan, India

Colin Hay, Lancaster University,
United Kingdom

Jefferey Sellers, Humboldt-Univer-
sitat Zu Berlin, Germany

Patricia Peterson, University of
Toronto, Canada

Jan Skaloud, University of Eco-
nomic, Czech Republic

Michael Minkenberg, University of
Gottingen, Germany

Algis Kruoavicius, Lithuania
Vyacheslav Cherepanov, Kharkov

State Polytechnic University
Krishna Hachhethu, Tribhuvan

University, Nepal
Dani Nabudere, Uganda
Eduardo Barajas, Rosario Univer-

sity, Columbia
Rene Armand Dreifuss, Federal

Fluminense University
Teh Fu Huang, National Cheng Chi

University, Taiwan
Mikhail M. Nazarov, Russian

Academy of Sciences

Georgi Mateev Karasimeonov,
Sofia University, Bulgaria

Muhamed Masalha, University of
Jordan

Michalis Spourdalakis, University
of Athens, Greece

APSA Awards
Advanced Graduate
Student Travel Grants

For the second straight year the
APSA issued 23 travel grants to
advanced American graduate stu-
dents presenting papers at the an-
nual meeting. Funded through a
variety of sources, including the
APSA Council, T-shirt sales from
the 1994 Annual Meeting, and a
donation from the Kansas Political
Science Association. Their names
and affiliations follow:

Andrea K. Gerlack, University of
Arizona

Sheri Leronda Wallace, Cornell
University

Eric Schickler, Yale University
Andrew Grossman, New School/

CSSC
Diane Heith, Brown University
Jason A. Scorza, Princeton Univer-

sity
Richard Groper, University of

Southern California
Laura Parisi, University of Arizona
Gregory J. Wawro, Cornell Univer-

sity
David Redlawsk, Rutgers University
John Bohte, Texas A&M University
Michael Link, University of South

Carolina
Lori Weber, University of Colorado-

Boulder
Shannon Blanton, University of

South Carolina
Marcia A. Marshall, Georgetown

University
Robert E. Bohrer, Texas A&M

University
Charles Menifield, University of

Missouri-Columbia
Stephanie A. Lindquist, University

of South Carolina
Bernadette Kilroy, University of

California-Los Angeles
Valerie O'Regan, University of

California-Riverside
David Powell, Miami University

760 PS: Political Science & Politics

https://doi.org/10.1017/S1049096500059151 Published online by Cambridge University Press

https://doi.org/10.1017/S1049096500059151

