in 1994 on women and politics. Beth A. Simmons, Duke University, took home the 1995 Woodrow Wilson Foundation Award for the best book published in the United States during 1994 on government, politics or international affairs. Her winning book, Who Adjusts? Domestic Sources of Foreign Economic Policy During the Interwar Years, was published by Princeton University Press.

The Benjamin E. Lippincott Award, given to a work of exceptional quality by a living political theorist that is still considered significant after a span of at least 15 years since the original publication, was awarded to Charles E. Lindblom of Yale University for Politics and Markets, The World's Political-Economic Systems. The 1978 winner of the Woodrow Wilson Foundation Award, Politics and Markets was published by Basic Books in 1977. Lindblom, a former APSA President (1981-82), later returned to the dais named as this year's John Gaus Distinguished Lecturer. The Gaus Award honors the recipient's lifetime of exemplary scholarship in the joint tradition of political science and public administration and, more generally, to encourage scholarship in public administration.

The Hubert H. Humphrey Award, presented each year in recognition of notable public service by a political scientist, was awarded to Madeleine Albright. Albright, formerly of Georgetown University, is currently U.S. Permanent Representative to the United Nations. Recognizing his pioneering work and "original vision," Brian Lamb, President and CEO, C-SPAN, was named winner of the Carey McWilliams Award, honoring his contribution to our understanding of politics.

A number of departments celebrated multiple award recipients. Harvard University faculty members Robert D. Putnam, Gary King and Paul Pierson each walked to the dais. Recent Harvard graduate Robert C. Lieberman was also a winner. Rutgers University APSA award winners, Patrick Deneen and Alan Rosenthal, were later joined by section award winners Elizabeth Kelly, who received her Ph.D. from Rutgers in 1990, recipient of the Michael Harrington Award from the Caucus for a New Political Science and Gerry Pomper, winner of the Samuel Eldersveld Career Achievement and Jack Walker Awards from the Political Organizations and Parties section. Details on all the Organized Section Awards follows later in Association News.

# Travel Grants Bring International Scholars to Annual Meeting

In a continuing effort to internationalize the annual meeting, the APSA secured travel funding for 51 international scholars to attend the 1996 Annual Meeting in Chicago. Twenty-four international graduate students, representing 16 countries, were selected to receive travel money. These international students,

## **Annual Meeting Perspectives**

Participation by Women in the 1995 APSA Annual Meeting Martin Gruberg, University of Wisconsin–Oshkosh

Participation by women in the 1995 annual meeting continues its positive trend.

	CHAIR	PERSONS	
Year	Total	Women	$\frac{\%}{7.8}$
1971	154	12	7.8
1981	137	16	11.7
1991	439	107	24.4
1992	463	106	22.9
1993	452	115	25.4
1994	509	164	32.2
1995	480	134	27.9
	PAPE	RGIVERS	
1971	552	43	7.8
1981	520	98	18.8
1991	1940	512	26.4
1992	1986	445	22.5
1993	2053	525	25.6
1994	2200	576	26.2
1995	2160	598	27.7
	DISCU	USSANTS	
1971	184	13	7.1
1981	161	28	17.4
1991	455	120	26.4
1992	568	118	20.8
1993	521	152	29.2
1994	594	157	26.4
1995	583	157	26.9

Where women head divisions or panels, there is a greater likelihood of other women being selected for program contributions. This year (and next) we have a male and a female co-chairing the Program Committee. In 1995 19 of the 49 division persons were women (38.8%). The divisions they headed had women as 30.7% (59 of 192) of the chairpersons, 34.2% (287 of 839) of the papergivers, and 31.0% (66 of 213) of the discussants.

The program divisions led by women had 44.0% of the meeting's female panel chairs, 48.0% of the papergivers, and 42.0% of its discussants. Women-chaired panels had 41.0% female papergivers and 42.5% female discussants. These constituted 40.8% of the women giving papers at the 1994 convention and 43.3% of the women serving as discussants.

The divisions with the strongest female representation were those on Normative Political Theory, Foundations of Political Theory, Public Policy, Women and Politics<sup>\*</sup>, Race, Gender and Ethnicity<sup>\*</sup>, Communist Politics and After<sup>\*</sup>, and Political Psychology (\* = headed by women).

The divisions with the weakest female representation in 1995 were those on Political Methodology, Elections and Electoral Behavior, Foreign Policy Analysis, Representation and Electoral Systems, Conflict Processes, Applied Political Science, Computers and Multimedia, New Political Science, Internships and Experiential Education, and Teaching and Learning in Political Science.

#### **Association News**

enrolled in American universities, were assisted through funds made available by the Huang Hsing Foundation (USA) and the APSA Council. Through the assistance of the United States Information Agency and the APSA Council, 27 senior scholars who had been invited to participate at the Annual Meeting were also awarded travel grants.

A list of international grantees, their countries, and their U.S. affiliations follows.

### **APSA Council Grantees**

- Yun Lin, P.R.C., University of New Orleans
- Jongwoo Han, South Korea, Syracuse University
- Rieko Mohara, Japan, Johns Hopkins University
- Ramayanto Basoeki, Indonesia, The Claremont School
- Jung-Ki Kim, South Korea, University of Houston
- In-Sang Chong, South Korea, University of Missouri-Columbia
- Volker Franke, Germany, Syracuse University
- Ming Xia, P.R.C., Temple University
- Duckjoon Chang, South Korea, SUNY-Buffalo
- Svetlana V. Morozova, Russia, The Claremont School
- Michael Clarke, Canada, Boston College
- Samira Ali Atallah, Lebanon, Boston University
- Indrya De Soysa, Sri Lanka, University of Alabama
- Nicholas Ampomsah, Ghana, The Claremont School
- Fran Lisa Buntman, South Africa, University of Texas at Austin
- Rupen Cetinyan, Turkey, University of California–Los Angeles
- Silvia Colazingari, Argentina, Yale University
- Jacqueline Leigh Pfeffer, Canada, Duke University
- Andrew Reynolds, Great Britain, University of California–San Diego
- Janusz Puzniak, Poland, University of Missouri-Columbia
- Michael J. Hiscox, Australia, Harvard University

#### **Huang Hsing Foundation**

Shing-Yuan Sheng, Taiwan, University of Michigan Chien-chung Yin, Taiwan, University of California–Los Angeles Bing Wu, University of Oklahoma

### Senior Scholar Grants—APSA Council Grantees and USIA Grantees

Peter Hardi, Budapest University of Economic Sciences, Hungary

- Detlef Sprinz, Potsdam Institute for Climate Impact Research, Germany
- Paloma Aguilar, Instituto Juan March de Estudios e Investigaciones, Spain
- Desmond King, St. Johns College, United Kingdom
- Janneke van der Rus, College of Lillehammer, Norway
- Patrick Dunleavy, London School of Economics
- Bob Jessop, Lancaster University, United Kingdom
- Philip Ludlow, Center for European Studies, Belgium
- Gerry Stoker, University of Strathclyde, United Kingdom
- Alan Harding, Liverpool John Moores University, United Kingdom
- Pradeep Saxena, University of Rajastan, India
- Colin Hay, Lancaster University, United Kingdom
- Jefferey Sellers, Humboldt-Universitat Zu Berlin, Germany
- Patricia Peterson, University of Toronto, Canada
- Jan Skaloud, University of Economic, Czech Republic
- Michael Minkenberg, University of Gottingen, Germany
- Algis Kruoavicius, Lithuania
- Vyacheslav Cherepanov, Kharkov State Polytechnic University
- Krishna Hachhethu, Tribhuvan University, Nepal
- Dani Nabudere, Uganda
- Eduardo Barajas, Rosario University, Columbia
- Rene Armand Dreifuss, Federal Fluminense University
- Teh Fu Huang, National Cheng Chi University, Taiwan
- Mikhail M. Nazarov, Russian Academy of Sciences

Georgi Mateev Karasimeonov, Sofia University, Bulgaria

- Muhamed Masalha, University of Jordan
- Michalis Spourdalakis, University of Athens, Greece

## APSA Awards Advanced Graduate Student Travel Grants

For the second straight year the APSA issued 23 travel grants to advanced American graduate students presenting papers at the annual meeting. Funded through a variety of sources, including the APSA Council, T-shirt sales from the 1994 Annual Meeting, and a donation from the Kansas Political Science Association. Their names and affiliations follow:

- Andrea K. Gerlack, University of Arizona
- Sheri Leronda Wallace, Cornell University
- Eric Schickler, Yale University
- Andrew Grossman, New School/ CSSC
- Diane Heith, Brown University
- Jason A. Scorza, Princeton University
- Richard Groper, University of Southern California
- Laura Parisi, University of Arizona
- Gregory J. Wawro, Cornell University
- David Redlawsk, Rutgers University
- John Bohte, Texas A&M University
- Michael Link, University of South Carolina
- Lori Weber, University of Colorado-Boulder
- Shannon Blanton, University of South Carolina
- Marcia A. Marshall, Georgetown University
- Robert E. Bohrer, Texas A&M University
- Charles Menifield, University of Missouri-Columbia
- Stephanie A. Lindquist, University of South Carolina
- Bernadette Kilroy, University of California–Los Angeles
- Valerie O'Regan, University of California–Riverside David Powell, Miami University